Loans and advances to customers  1,118  1,118

Letter of credit  (550)  (550)

Money market placements  (401)  (401)

Debt securities

FGN Bond

- Amortised cost  (469)  (469)

- FVOCI  (254)  254  -

- Pledged (amortised cost)  (686)  (686)

- Pledged (FVOCI)  -

Treasury bills

- Amortised cost  -

- FVOCI  (303)  303  -

- Pledged (amortised cost)  -

- Pledged (FVOCI)  (287)  287  -

Eurobond

- Amortised cost

- FVOCI  (45)  45  -

Corporate bonds

- Amortised cost

- FVOCI  (367)  367  -

State government bonds

- Amortised cost

- FVOCI  (364)  364  -

Equity securities

- FVOCI

Other assets

Litigation claims provision

 (2,608)  1,620  (988)

Coronation Merchant Bank

  169

3.20   (iii) The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and
   provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions
   Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Group

Impact of IFRS 9 Opening Entries on Equity

Loan loss provision under IAS 39/
IAS 37 at 31 December 2017

Remeasurement ECLs under IFRS 9 at 1
January 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and advances to customers  8,198  (1,119)  7,079

Bonds and Guarantee  -

Letter of credit  550  550

Money market placements  401  401

Debt securities

FGN Bond

- Amortised cost  469  469

- FVOCI  255  255

- Pledged (amortised cost)  686  686

Treasury bills

- FVOCI  335  335

- Pledged (FVOCI)  287  287

Eurobond

- FVOCI  45  45

Corporate bonds

- FVOCI  367  367

State government bonds

- FVOCI  364  364

 8,198  2,641  10,839

170

Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Bank

Impact of IFRS 9 Opening Entries on Equity

Loan loss provision under IAS 39/
IAS 37 at 31 December 2017

Remeasurement ECLs under IFRS 9 at 1
January 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and advances to customers  8,193  (1,118)  7,075

Bonds and Guarantee  -

Letter of credit  550  550

Money market placements  401  401

Debt securities

FGN Bond

- Amortised cost  469  469

- FVOCI  254  254

- Pledged (amortised cost)  686  686

Treasury bills

- FVOCI  303  303

- Pledged (FVOCI)  287  287

Eurobond

- FVOCI  45  45

Corporate bonds

- FVOCI  367  367

State government bonds

- FVOCI  364  364

Equity securities

- FVOCI

 8,193  2,608  10,801

4. Use of estimates and judgements

These disclosures supplement the commentary on financial risk management (see note 5). Estimates where

management has applied judgements are:

(i) Allowances for credit losses

(ii) Valuation of financial instruments

(iii) Determination of impairment of property and equipment, and intangible assets excluding goodwill

(iv) Assessment of impairment of goodwill on acquired subsidiaries

(v) Estimation of fair values of investment property

(vi) Assessment of recoverability of deferred tax assets

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including

[…]

Other assets  5,749,420  5,749,420  -   -   -

 123,566,468  105,838,977  17,275,441  593  451,457

Deposits from financial institutions  11,206,114  11,206,114  -   -   -

Due to customers  77,766,608  72,814,316  4,951,699  593  -

Derivative financial liabilities  106,457  106,457  -   -   -

Other liabilties  18,281,847  8,324,371  9,675,717  -   281,759

 107,361,026  92,451,258  14,627,415  593  281,759

Bank

31 December 2018 Total Naira US GBP Euro

226

Annual Report and Accounts 2018

5.2.3  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure is to US Dollars, as it constituted 98% of the Group’s foreign currency

exposure  as at 31 December  2018. The table below illlustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group and Bank’s

reported profit to a 10% and 5% increase in the US Dollar/Naira exchange rates at the year end dates, assuming all

other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity  rate of 10% and 5% represents the management’s assessment of a

reasonable possible change based on  historic volatility.

Group Impact on statement of comprehensive
income

Impact on statement of comprehensive
income

In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Naira weakens by 10%  1,196,342  281,772

Naira weakens by 5%  598,171  140,886

Naira strengthens by 10%  (1,196,342)  (281,772)

Naira strengthens by 5%  (598,171)  (140,886)

Bank Impact on statement of comprehensive
income

Impact on statement of comprehensive
income

In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Naira weakens by 10%  1,196,342  281,772

Naira weakens by 5%  598,171  140,886

Naira strengthens by 10%  (1,196,342)  (281,772)

Naira strengthens by 5%  (598,171)  (140,886)

Foreign currency exposure risk ratio

The aggregate  Foreign Exchange Risk Ratio measures the sum-total of all single currency foreign exchange open

position as a percentage of Shareholders’ funds. The open position is derived after taking into account qualifying off-

financial position hedging instruments (where they exist). The Bank uses an internal ratio of 9% as the highest tolerable

aggregate foreign exchange risk ratio exposure.The aggregate foreign exchange risk ratio pattern of the Bank during the

year were as stated below:

High 9.2%

Low 0.2%

Average 7.6%

Price sensitvity analysis on equity